ALAMEDA COUNTY —

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D '
AGENCY :fi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Al da, CA 94502-6577
August 29, 2006 (5?3;956??-670(}

FAX (510) 337-9335
Hillary & Lillie Luckett
4102 Lusk St.

Oakland, CA 94608
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Luckett:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000027; Grove St. Wash Rack,
3884 Martin Luther King Junior Way, Oakland, CA 94609

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Report of Soil and
Groundwater Investigation” dated March 10, 2006 by John Carver Consulting (JCC).
This report also incorporated data from “Environmental Investigation” dated September
17, 2004 by URS. Onsite soil and groundwater sampling was conducted to a depth of
14 feet below existing grade. “Present plans call for the site itself along with the
adjacent vacant parcel to be developed with a multiple story apartment building with a
basement level. The planned excavation for the basement will remove all contaminated
soil within the site boundaries down fo 12 feet below existing grade” and “can be
expanded to include the impacted soil below the sidewalk area. In areas where
screening levels are exceeded at the 12 foot levels, the excavation could be deepened
to remove such impacted soil.” We request that you address the following technical
comments, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Source Characterization - Up to 220 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Gasoline (TPH-G) and 3.2 mg/kg benzene were detected onsite at 14 feet below
ground surface (bgs) (collected 2004 by URS). Thus, the source area has not
been vertically delineated. We understand that you propose to excavate the
contaminated soil. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate
the vertical extent of soil contamination in the source area or collect clearance
samples to show that impacted soil has been removed after soit excavation in
the Work Plan requested below.

2) Soil to be Excavated - Please describe how the contaminated soil and
groundwater will be stored, characterized, and disposed in the Work Plan
requested below. The onsite soil excavation may be addressed prior to offsite
investigation tasks.

3) Site Characterization - Up to 79,800 ug/l TPH-G and 17,600 ug/l benzene were
detected onsite (both collected February 21, 2006 by JCC). Thus, the plume
needs to be further defined. Please propose sampling to define the lateral and
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vertical extent of groundwater contamination in the Work Plan requested below.

4} Preferential Pathway Survey — We request that you perform a preferential
pathway study that details the potential migration pathways and potential
conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that
may be present in the vicinity of the site.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the
location and depth of all utility lines and frenches (including sewers,
storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site
and plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the
contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
aquifers. Please submit with the Work Plan requested below.

b) Well Survey — Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site.
Show the location of the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well
construction details for each well. Please submit with the Work Plan
requested below.

5) “Environmental Investigation” dated September 17, 2004 by URS - Please
provide.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang) by:

October 29, 2006 - Workplan, “Environmental Investigation”
If you have any questions, call me at (5610) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
{ ocal Oversight Program

C: John Carver, John Carver Consuiting, 670 Vernon Street #401 Qakland, CA 24610

Donna Drogos
File
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: timothy .bodkin@us.bureauveritas.com
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2006 10:12 AM
To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Subject: Fw: Request for NFA, Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Avenue, Qakland, CA
Attachments: NFA Ltr to ACEH.pdf '

Hi Don:

Do you know when you would have a chance to review our NFA letter? Please let me know at your earliest
convenience.

~-Tim--

Timothy G. Bodkin, C.E.G., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Ciayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2626

Fax: 925.426.0106
timothy.bodkin@us.bureauveritas.com
www.us.bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effectively immediately, my new email address is timothy.bodkin@us.bureauveritas.com.
Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acquistion by Bureau Veritas can be found at
www.claytongrp.com/media.html.

-—-- Forwarded by Timothy Bodkin/USA/VERITAS on 07/24/2006 10:02 AM -----

Timothy Bodkin/USA/VERITAS To
don.hwang@acgov.org

cC

Subject Request for NFA, Former Lemoine Sausage Factory, 630 29th Averue,
Oakland, CA

07120/2006 03:06 PM

Dear Mr. Hwang:

in accordance with our recent telephone conversation, enclosed please find Clayton's Request for No Further
Action for the subject property. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or comments.

Thank you very much.....Tim

Timothy G. Bodkin, C.E.G., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

7/25/2006 ‘ i
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6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2626

Fax: 925.426.0106
timothy.bodkin@us.bureauveritas.com
www.us.bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effectively immediately, my new email address is timothy.bodkin@us.bureauveritas.corn

Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acquistion by Bureau Veritas can be fou n& at
www.claytongrp.com/media.html.

7/25/2006
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:; john carver [jcarver@earthlink.net]

Sent:  Monday, April 17, 2006 7:56 AM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Subject: FW: 3884 MLK Jr Way Report- comments

Hi Don, Hope you had a nice holiday weekend.

Just thought | would forward Redevelopment's comment about the report. it sounds preety much like the:
approach | was planning.

John Carver
415 235 4648

From: Kleinbaum, Kathy [mailto:KKleinbaum@oaklandnet.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2006 9:49 AM

To: 'jcarver@earthlink.net’

Cc: Nair, Gopakumar; 'Colleen Cotter (colleenmcotter@gmail.com)'
Subject: FW: 3884 MLK Jr Way Report- comments

John,

Sorry for the delay. Here are the City's comments on your report submitted early this month (see email below).
Essenlially, there are some additional data needs to address off-site contamination but our engineer, Gopal, feels
that this additional investigation can wait until you are doing the remediation of the development site. He is fairly
sure the County will have similar comments.

Have you already submitted the report to the County? Have you heard back from them yet?
Thanks,

Kathy Kleinbaum

City of Oakland

CEDA, Redevelopment Division
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

Ph: {(510) 238-7185

Fax: {510) 238-3691

** Please note change in phone number effective 12/19/05**
From: Nair, Gopakumar

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2006 9:41 AM

To: Kleinbaum, Kathy

Subject: 3884 MLK Jr Way Report- comments

| have reviewed the soil and ground water sampling report for 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way prepared by John
Carver Consulting dated March 10, 2006. The John Carver report was prepared to summarize the soil and
ground water investigation performed by John Carver Consulting as well as the earlier Environmental
Investigation report dated September 17, 2004 prepared by URS. Even though John Carver report collected
additional information on site contamination, it did not address the data gaps suggested in the URS report.

Based on the results of both the John Carver Consulting report and the URS report, soil and ground water on the

5/26/2006
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3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way property is contaminated by gasoline and associated fuel compounds (benzene,

toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE) at concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality Control Board

(RWQCB) environmentai screening levels (ESLs). The source of the hydrocarbon contamination at the site was
three former gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).

The ground water direction was not confirmed by either of the two investigations. The anticipated ground water
flow direction is to the north/northwest. Based on the anticipated direction of ground water flow, the

contamination has likely migrated off-site toward 39™ Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way.

The recommendations of both reports include excavation of impacted on-site soils, the application of oxygen-
release compound (ORC) to reduce contamination concentrations in ground water, and additional ground water
characterization. The Carver Consulting report also included recommendations for pumping and disposal of
ground water from the excavation as an action that would reduce ground water concentrations, and performance
of verification sampling after excavation of the soil. Based on our review, we agree with implementation of the
recommended actions.

Further, we recommend the following actions for the property:

1) Preparation and submittal of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the property to

the Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACHCSA). Depending on the footprint of the proposed
excavation for the new development, the impacted soil will likely be removed during excavation for the new
development. Confirmation sampling should be performed after the impacted soil is excavated. The CAP
should also include the recommended application of ORC and pumping of ground water from the excavation.

2) Preparation of a Soil Management Plan (SMP) for the contaminated soil to be encountered in the excavation for the
proposed development, as well as a Post-Construction Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the site.

3) Pending ACHCSA comment on the CAP, instaliation of monitoring wells on and off-site will likely be
required to evaluate the ground water flow direction and the extent of off-site migration of the
contamination. Long-term monitoring and remediation of off-site impacts may also be required.

Even though the site is fairly characterized, the ACHCSA may ask for additional investigations to find the extent
of the potential groundwater contamination migrated offsite. In addition, the data gaps in site investigation
suggested in the URS report need to be addressed. This can be done in conjunction with site remediation
aclivities. Because the URS investigation was prepared for the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
as part of a grant, they may be notified of any follow-up actions.

If you have any questions, please tet me know.

Gopal Nair

Environmental Program Specialist
Public Works Agency
Environmental Services Division
City of Oakland

Phone: (510) 238-6361
www.oaklandpw.com

5/26/2006




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1134 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

February 2, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Neil Carter
2847 Arguello Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010

Dear Mr. Carter,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000027, Grove St. Wash Rack,
3884 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Work: Plan for
Subsurface Investigation “ dated October 12, 2005, prepared by John Carver
Consulting. We approve of the Work Plan with the condition that the' technical
comment is adhered to. We request that you address the following technical comment,
perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENT

1) Boring Soil Sampling — Soil samples shall be collected at a minimum of every 5
ft., including at changes of lithology, at the soil/groundwater interface, and at
areas of obvious contamination. Please modify your proposal for boring soil
sampling.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
- Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

e April 2, 2006 — Soil, Groundwater Investigation Rep'ort

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)
requires submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper
copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents
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to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided
on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit
reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please:provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at don.hwang@acgov:ord.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, ata minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

If you have any questions, | may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

g"% ﬁé‘\l‘\7

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local QOversight Program

C: John Carver, John Carver Consulting, 670 Vernon Street #401 Oakland, CA 94610

Donna Drogos
File
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State ‘?ater Resources Contro’Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street * Sacramento, California 95814

@

Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

ocT 10 2002
Lillie Luckett Al
Julie Rose ameda Coumy
4102 Lusk St OCT 16 200

Oakland, CA 94608

Environ
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), N&?@M@MO\/AL
FROM PRIORITY LIST, CLAIM NUMBER 013712, SITE ADDRESS: 3884 MARTIN
LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLAND

On July 30, 2002, a "Notice of Intended Removal From Priority List" was sent to you. The
Notice informed you that your claim is not eligible for reimbursement from the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, and stated the reason for that determination. The Notice also
informed you that if you did not agree with the determination, you could request a review within
thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Notice.

Since you did not exercise your right of appeal within the time specified, your claim is not
eligible for participation in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund and is hereby removed
from the Priority List.

If you have any questions, please contact Shari Knieriem at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

Ly A .

llan V. Patton, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lustis Case #: 01-2290

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1,
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street « Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustcf Gray Davis
Environmental
Protection  The energy challenge facing Californiq is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

® | ]
\" State Water Resources Control Board

Governor

JUL 30 2002

Lillie Luckett &/,
Julie Rose 0@ qv

4102 Lusk St 2@
Qakland, CA 94608

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND}), NOTICE OF INTENDED
REMOVAL FROM PRIORITY LIST, CLAIM NUMBER 013712, SITE ADDRESS: 3884
MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLAND

This is to notify you that during the detailed review of your application, it has been determined
that your claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund. Therefore, it is being proposed that your claim be removed from the
Priority List based on the following reason:

Section 2813(1) of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations requires
that you remain in compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulator. In
addition, claimant has not incurred eligible corrective action costs that exceed their deductible of
$10,000. The Fund cannot issue claimant a Letter of Commitment.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to
Section 2814.1 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations. If you
would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with
any additional documentation to:

Allan V. Patton, Fund Manager, Claim #013712
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing how the
claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome
desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is erroneous,
inappropriate or improper.

If you do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the

date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive and your claim will
be removed from the Priority List at the end of the 30 day period.

Californfa Environmental Protection Agency

li?} Recycled Paper
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lustis Case #: 01-2290

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency

©
%Y Recycled Paper



Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 F Street * Sacramento, California 95814

\(‘ State Qater Resources Contrﬁ Board

Winston H. Hickox P.0O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, Califorma » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 « www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Pratection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption,
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

Lillie Luckett MAY 02 2002

Julie Rose

4102 Lusk St

Qakland, CA 94608

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. CLEANUP FUND (FUND), 90-DAY LETTER TO
COME INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (ACDEH): CLAIM NUMBER 013712; FOR SITE ADDRESS:
3884 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLAND

On December 29, 1998, the Fund accepted the subject claim and was placed on the Priority List;
Priorty Class B, with a $10,000 deductible. After acceptance, a detailed review was performed
at ACDEH in order to complete the eligibility process and issue claimant a Letter of
Commitment (LOC) for reimbursement for the corrective actions costs incurred at the subject
site.

To date, claimant is not in compliance with the directives that have been 1ssued by ACDEH. In
fact, claimant has not has not incurred costs in execess of the their deductible. Please note, a
LOC cannot be issued until claimant exceeds their deductible in the amount of 310,000.

Section 2811 (b)(3) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations requires that
you remain in compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agency.

For cases such as yours, the Fund is providing responsible parties with 90 calendar days to come
into compliance. You must take positive, concrete steps to begin the necessary investigative
work at your site in order to come into compliance. Those steps must include:

1) Demonstrate how you have complied with the May 10, 1995 directive listed above. If you
have not complied, contact the Alameda County EHD at (510) 567-6762 to obtain current
corrective action directives which are specific to current site conditions, and

2) Obtain three bids for the required work, and

3) Sign a contract with one of the bidders, and

Obtain pre-approval from the Fund prior to initiation of proposed work.

If you have any questions regarding necessary investigative and cleanup work at the subject site,

please call Eva Chu with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health at (510) 567-6762.

California Environmental Protection Agency

I{é’; Recyeled Paper
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If you have any questions regarding the 3-bid process or pre-approval of costs, please contact
Sunil Ramdass, the Cleanup Fund’s technical reviewer assigned to claims in your region, at
(916) 341-5757.

In addition to the steps listed above, you must submit a written update to the Fund explaining the
status of cleanup and costs incurred to date for cleanup. The written update must be submitted
within 30 days from the date of this letter.

Once you have take the necessary steps to get back into compliance and exceeded the $10,000
deductible of eligible costs, a Letter of Commitment can be issued for your site.

If you do not take the necessary steps listed above to come into compliance within 90 days and
do not submit the required site status within 30 days, I will begin the process to remove your
claim from the Priority List 90 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or your claim application with the Cleanup Fund,
please call me at (916) 314-5714

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Callfornia Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 4371 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
July 31, 2000 {

Mrs. Lillie Luckett

P.0O. Box 2973

Oakland, CA 94609

RE:  Work Plan for 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Mrs. Luckett:

In May 10, 1995, | sent you a letter {see attachment) requesting that a Preliminary Site
Assessment {(PSA) proposal be prepared that will delineate the extent of soil and possible
groundwater contamination, due to the release from the former underground storage tanks,

at the above referenced site. To date, this office is not in receipt of the required PSA.

This letter is a reminder that the PSA is due within 20 days of the date of this letter, or by
Navember 1, 2000.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 587-6762.
Sincerely, .

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

luckett-2
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER
AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 13712 ; FOR SITE 3384 MARTIN
LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”.

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code
(H&SC), the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition
for eligibility to the Fund. It is important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the
permits required pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State
Board grants a waiver pursuant to Section 2811(a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, the claimant's level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise
required. In this case, you will be responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs
before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is
complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim an provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent

misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents
are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q'S, Recyeled Paper



Lillie Luckett -2- December 29, 1998

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment,

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539,

Sincerely,

Cheryl Gofdon
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
ce: Mr. Thomas Peacock- -

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Lillie Luckett o
4102 Lusk St )

Oakland, CA 94608

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 13712;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3884 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

1) Your permit waiver request form states that the USTs were taken out of service in 1987 and
you did not become aware of the permit requirements until 1993 and opted to remove the
tanks instead of permitting them; however, the USTs were not removed until 1995. Did you
obtain approval from the County to forego the permit fees until the tanks were removed?

2) The claim has been filed under the name of Lillie Luckett; however, it appears that the social

security number (555-54-2693) identifies Hillary Luckett. The tax identification must match
the claimant.

3) Copy of a letter from the local regulatory agency directing you to clean up the contamination
at the subject site.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

@/ LAy L (&f‘/c/(/@/\

Cheryl Gordon
Claim Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Lillie Luckett -2- December 3, 1998

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q'?’ Recyeled Paper
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NAME

INSPECTCR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE DATE
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. LAW OFFICES OF ‘
STEIN & SMITH

THE CLADSTONE BUILDING
469 NINTH STREET, SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607-4047

TELEPHONE {510) ©87-8300
HAROLD P (PETER! SMITH FACSIMILE (510) 987-8333

July 14, 1995

eva chu

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program
1113 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Luckett/3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Matter

Dear Ms. chu:

This letter will give you a brief status report regarding the above
referenced site. As I previously advised you , I have been retained by Lily
Luckett to work on some of the issues raised in your letter of May 10, 1995.
We are in the process of attempting to find buyer and/or occupant for the
property that will provide us with sufficient capital to correct any existing
toxic condition. We respectfully request that we be given an additional 45
days from the date of this letter to submit a preliminary site assessment.
Thank you for your consideration. Please feel free to contact me should you
have any questions or concerns.

Very trum
Harold P. (Peter) Smith

HPS/mf

cc: Lily Luckett

Luckett 7/14 HPS/mf 9167



ALAMEDA COUNTY 'l’ "’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES A

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Diviston of Ciean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

StID 4371 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

' Alameda, CA 94502-8577
May 10, 1995 {510) 567-6700

Mrs. Lillie Lucket
4102 Lusk Street %o @of.tA T3
Oakland, CA 94608 q,*tc,oc[

RE: pSA for 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland 94603
Dear Mrs. Luckett:

When three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed, soil
samples collected in native soil beneath the USTs were heavily
stained green with strong petroleum odors. Holes were noted in
the tanks. Laboratory analysis detected up to 140 parts per
million total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (ppm TPH-G) ,
.610, .969, 1.3, and 9.7 ppwm benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and
xylenes, respectively. Clearly, an unauthorized release of fuel
products has occurred at this site.

At this time, additional investigations are required to determine
the lateral and vertical extent, and severity, of soil and ground
water contamination. Such an investigation shall be in the form
of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The information
gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate
course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The
PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of

Regulationg. The major elements of such an investigation are
gummarized in the attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days: A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

In order to proceed with this site investigation, you should
obtain the professional services of a reputable environmental
consultant. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit
for review a proposal outlining planned activities for this phase
of the investigation. And, if you have not already, you shoulad
contact the State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup
Fund, at (916) 227-4307, for an application package.
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Lillie Luckett Page 2
re: 3884 MLK Way, Oakland
May 10, 1995

Pleage be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

sz

eva chu ‘
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosgure

cc: files

luckett.1
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\"‘ State Qater Resources Contrﬁ Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, Califormia 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.0O. Box 944212 - Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www swrcb ca gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Envirenmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action lo reduce energy Consumplion.

For a list of stmple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

Lillie Luckett

Julie Rose

4102 Lusk St
Oakland, CA 94608

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), 90-DAY LETTER TO
COME INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (ACDEH): CLATM NUMBER 013712; FOR SITE ADDRESS:
3884 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY, OAKI.LAND

On December 29, 1998, the Fund accepted the subject claim and was placed on the Priority List;
Priorty Class B, with a $10,000 deductible. After acceptance, a detailed review was performed
at ACDEH in order to complete the eligibility process and issue claimant a Letter of
Commitment (LOC) for reimbursement for the corrective actions costs incurred at the subject
site.

To date, claimant is not in compliance with the directives that have been issued by ACDEH. In
fact, claimant has not has not incurred costs in execess of the their deductible. Please note, a
LOC cannot be issued until claimant exceeds their deductible in the amount of $10,000.

Section 2811 (b)}(3) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations requires that
you remain in compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agency.

For cases such as yours, the Fund is providing responsible parties with 90 calendar days to come
into compliance. You must take positive, concrete steps to begin the necessary investigative
work at your site in order to come into compliance. Those steps must include:

1} Demonstrate how you have complied with the May 10, 1995 directive listed above. If you
have not complied, contact the Alameda County EHD at (510) 567-6762 to obtain current
corrective action directives which are specific to current site conditions, and

2) Obtain three bids for the required work, and

3) Sign a contract with one of the bidders, and

Obtain pre-approval from the Fund prior to initiation of proposed work.

If you have any questions regarding necessary investigative and cleanup work at the subject site,

please call Eva Chu with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health at (510) 567-6762.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘:E Recycled Paper



Lillie Luckett -2-

If you have any questions regarding the 3-bid process or pre-approval of costs, please contact
Sunil Ramdass, the Cleanup Fund’s technical reviewer assigned to claims in your region, at
(916) 341-5757.

In addition to the steps listed above, you must submit a written update to the Fund explaining the
status of cleanup and costs incurred to date for cleanup. The written update must be submitted
within 30 days from the date of this letter.

Once you have take the necessary steps to get back into compliance and exceeded the $10,000
deductible of eligible costs, a Letter of Commitment can be issued for your site.

If you do not take the necessary steps listed above to come into compliance within 90 days and
do not submit the required site status within 30 days, I will begin the process to remove youxr
claim from the Priority List 90 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or your claim application with the Cleanup Fund,
please call me at (916) 314-5714

Sincerely,
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmenial Protection Agency
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. SCOTT ENVIRONMENTAL

Soil & Groundwater Sampling/Environmental Audits o 7’(/7// qﬁ/
148 Metairie Place SO0
San Ramon, California 94583 Fions R
{510) 833-0183

January 20, 1995

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2"° Floor
Alameda, CA 95402-6577

RE: H&L LUCKETT TANK REMOVAL REPORT
3884 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed please find the tank removal report for the H&L Luckett property located at
3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, California. Copies of this report were
sent to Pacific Excavators to be forward to the Luckstts. Scott Environmental was
hired by Pacific Excavators to document the tank removals.

Should you have any further questions or require any additional information, please
contact me at (510) 833-0183.

Sincerely,

Bradd Statfey
Project Manager



53995 ~53000

white

-env.health

yellow -faciilty

pink

-filos

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Q

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Sulte 280

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

z Materials In tion_For ""l
Site Site L Todo /'s 5™
D Name me"“ 2..1 _,._f?__
II.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) f
— Limedote tapartng 2108 site  Address 3894 Mostin & - K«@ _________ or = AR
—— 3 RR Cars > 20 days 25503.7
4, inventory Inf i 25504(a)
5 ivantory Compiata 2730 Clty gQQ k &5 " 42 ZIp %Q_O_? Phone
___ b, Emergency Response 25504(b)
7. Treinl 25504(c)
— 5. Deficlency ascosi — MAX AMTstored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
___ 9. Modincation 25505(b,
Ipspecilon Cgategories:
I.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS . Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
' \ Hon Form Flied 255331 . Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
Q. Reglskrafion Form a
1. Fotm Complete 28533() _X_ Il Underground Tanks
12, RMPP Conlents 25534(c)
___ 13, mplement Sch. Regd? (Y/N) —_
. Assass, 5524 — e e e
e e ok oot at8adh = Callf. Adminsirafion Code (CAC) or the Hedith & Safefy Code (HS&C)
. 16, Parsons Resporsible 25534(0)
. 17. Cerification 25534(T)
___ 18 Exemption Request? (YIN; gﬁm)
___19.Trade Secret Requested .
*
B rip
IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Tille 23) \Sgwth Tan k & 50 oat orern
§  — | Pamit Applcation 25264 (HBS) /\/ m Tat 1 l< é 50 5 Qi 5_3
5 Mocors Mantanance 25292 4189 v . [EL 91070
c ___3.Recorn nfenance P 4
&  __ 4. Relacie Report gzt":? j E-Q 5+ J a1 l< 580 M—r\ﬁ (5 % q {O ' [8]) 1_3'70
__ 5, Closure Plars 2670 (=4 .
& Malhod g § (oY) T
1) Monthy Test =
2) Doly Vadese J . ? " -—bﬁm\»&o
Serni-annudt grdwater
Cr time sobs Pees
v g fll'e 39t
2 Anresl tork tost [ 1T | #] | Qua.
§ 4) Monthly Gnchwater — E
> One tme 3ok [ﬁ ) ﬂ Pum Ps
Poommem. 5443 \
4 Cont pipe lack dat 3 E 3
8 Veaxdase/gnawater mon, {
> 6) baly rventory '
5 Arvuct ok testrg 3 -+ .
2 Contplpe ook dat — &‘ ( ] L‘
g 7y Waeidy Tark Gauge e A_.-L..A-._J ot | A -\
= Arrudl fark Bing P o f"‘-!
“’3@‘)‘;‘%%5"‘“ '\f g _@a%mHMww a? S‘M Jo«_/,aa—wya&
ar
) m%,zm Tast " .ﬁ& QJ 93‘242" M _%?‘W O R,
8. rwentory frec, 2644 Aoaasel,, Slacried g M}M W #—z&’v‘b . X
" 9. SoliTesting. 2648 _ _ 7 o d 7
— 10. Ground Woter, 2847 ] f A 7 A /- . : / [ 5 G
w  — 11Monitor Pian 2632 . J Lol
£ — |2Accos soauo 2636 /%M%ﬁtww 2.4, Ms h ! {m
; - Date: : y A . & , . (
2 _ 14 AsBuit A A y ; ’
Data: .
Rev 8/88
; Qo Z:i"' At ca°~|| i
Contact: _______| /) A o mw-mygw
Title: Inspec‘ror. _W ————
_HAm __/_,_ea-f

Signature:



JAN-B4-1995 @9:28AM Fg PRCIFIC EXCQUQTORS 3379335 P.B81
Pac{fio Bucavators -

P.O. Bk 568 4 Alama, GA v4507

rﬂd}.?m-s?aj 4 IrAk(ﬂa}sw-yaﬂ

nm viettn] @ecfnﬂ:ﬂ

3 OEM .tmsﬁimﬁ. BMRET

DATEI J /"J ),QVS’ :

ATTENTION! JC\/CL%UL«
wuw\nr | W\I\L&{LM E‘LUZ/W

CEAA (bLD) 5?)7 91355

10TAD PAGRS BRME) (O

HEBBACE!



3379335 P.82

. EXCAVATORS TO
TS B P P e i avas sy mmnzn » SRy Funn

. Jénk Removal
310 Middle Rovk Houd) Petaluma, Oulifornim

&+ ENERY ONOROTIVES _ o :
Pavltie Fxoavatore pilans to Yemove three 500 £allon underground gasofine

starage taoks.  Paoific Exgavators will be on alte to direct the overnll
prujeot and record fleld mcomatiun_- Scott Epvizommental-will collect the

s0il samples, ,

il un-llgi URGANIGATION AND COOADIMAXION _ .
The fullawing persohnel are designated to- oarty uui: the job funuﬁiom

Projaot Hanagar . Joe Hadison, Pacifio Rxomyators
- Projaot Gevlogist Bradd Starely —
Henith § gafaty Managar Jue Madigoy
fite gafaty otiluet doe Hedlngn .
(Aub) Contraotor Sfa e,
Other parsonnel suheduled to be on wites None ,

All pereonnal u:rlvlnqld-};urtlng the wite must notify the Projeot
Hanager and, If applicable, the pite Suparintendent or Foreman,

1L,  GITE BAOKUROUND |
aite Btatum , _'__.__. Active X .' ._Innat.lw e Untknioowid

 Bite Desuription) - -
“ ‘Th' wite im A ‘.S.enilc‘!-‘ﬂ_tation !;9 longe]_;"j,n use. - N

. L —_— . . 1t s
loovated ali 3684 Martin Luther Dr., Osklaud, CA 94609, . -
The elte ls currently operated by nin_. ame With &
streat address of b nla Jé
The arens of gonvern will be Ehe 3 _gasolina
bank. ) . C femk . : ;
. Naste Typew: XX Ddquia, AKX peria A2 Bludgs XX gem . Neng
Waste Charmoteristios: . ' Curroalve X _ Ylamnaple — Ihark
X volatile Reaptlive _3X  Toplo

* e Radloaotive ~X _ Irzitant oiew Obhar

Waste Cnateyories: wWaste thub'm{ be snvountaered durlng thie propomsd:
work are tank ggudge£ and devontaminetion rinsate (rinae water rrem &nk
bn

dsuontaminatlion) contmining petroleum hydrooarbons.
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Hagards Rat — High zx Hoderate _ &  Unknown

Hasards/Toexio Substanves Likely To Be Encountered! Hazards likealy te
bs encountaered on site are limited to soil contaminated with patrolaum
hydroomarbona. Observe the neceassary precautions while handling this

material,

Reactivit{, Btability, Flammability Of Substanve(s) Exist On Slte:
Information indicate that moils at the sita may vontain petroleum

hydrooarbens from surface spilla. The must likely type of patroleum
hydrocarbons lg gascline fuel. B8oil and water coptaminated with this type
of material has a low potentinl to be flammabla and irritable., Refor to
Takle 1, Dafinition of Hamard Evaluatlon Guidelines and MEDS ehaets for

additional information.

Are Affecteds ALl of the work areas {noluded in this tank removal
program are likely to be jimpacvted by pstroleum hydrooarbons.

Weather Qonditions Anticipated: Possible adverme weather conditions
to be antlgipnted on mite are warm to hot temperatures with moderate to no
winds., The work areas are expowed and may be affsuted by adverse waathey

conditionsa.

Vs PARSOMAL PROTRUTION

The lavel bf personal protection designated hers should be considered
the minimal acoeptable leval. Project personnel may elect to upyrade the

laval of protection at their discretion,
Iavel of Protection Roquihdt A ._,B sl EZD (Minimum)
boots Level D protection lnuiudes hard hats, safety glassas, and steel towed
— .
bé raquired on BIte Lor NLL pareonnel. Bafeeriroean: hoabiotection will

and neoprene gloves will be worn 1f gonditions warrant them. The presence
of volatile organic compounds will be monitorad with an Organic Vapor Meter i

necessarfOVM), 8hould the lavel of velatiles present in the breathing sone:

Inoreese to 15-25 ppm, Level ¢ protestion will be required, rLevel ©
protection inciudes PVC boots, a tyvek suit, en air puxifzing } mask
reapirator with combination cartridges (volatiles and partioulatea), and
proteative gloves in addition to the Lavel D protectlon, ievel D protection

includes hard hat, steel tned boots and gloves (up to 15ppm).
BEquipmentt Health 'and Batnt{ ralatad -qufg%-nt teo be used on site
14}

inoludest one 20 BC ti e Fire Extinguisher and one Firat A3d Kit, The
equipment will be prov sod by the CONTRACTOR.

+

Vie DECONTAMINATION PROUMDVRES - I

‘ All oﬁefatiunu conductad at this site have the potentiml to
contaminute monitoring equipment and fursunal protective egquipment (PPE).
To pravant tha tranafer of contaminatlon to vehiolems, administrative areas

and personnel, the following procedures must ba followedt
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Whensever possible, asgulpment phould be decontaminuted with a
solution of Aloohox or soap and thoroughly rinsed with water
prior to leaving ‘the gite. This must be done outside a 10-foot

radius of any work area,
v Personal Decontamination

Level D
Sagregatad equipment drop
Wash/rinee outer boot (as appropriate)
Wash/rinse ohemical resigtant outer glove, then

Level ¢
Segregated eguipment drup
Wash/rinss outer beots
Wash/¢inaa chemiocal reaistant cuter gloves, then remove
Romove outer boots and place to dry (if reusable)
ReTove chemical resistant sult (remove by rolling Sown the
sult)
Remove respirator/hard hat/ face shield dispose of

cartridges and wash respirator:
Remove last palr of dimposable gloves

Level B
Begregated eguipment drop
Wash/rinse outer hoots
wash/rinse chemival resistant cuter gldves, then remove
Cross hotline (inte olean area) and change alr tanks, then
redrass or
Ccrogs hotlina (into clean srea)

Remove poots and glovas
Remove SCBA, 1f vorn over chemical resistant muit

If SCBA ig worn under the sult, remove the chemical
reaistant sult thenh the ECPA
Ronove hard hat

VII. CEMMICAL OF GUNCERN : | _ .

Potential health effects from & chemlcal exposure are dependant on
geveral -axpogura factors such ast toxicity of substances, duration of
exposure, conoantration during exposure and the overall health of the

person exposed,

The hagardous chemicals encountsred during this investigation are
antlclpated to bey . EOW:.. . : boiling point petroleum hydrocarpons
. {dlesel fuel), The followlng is a hwalth snalysis of the chemioal.

v Patroleun Hydrocarbons (gascline)

Exposure to gasoline is usually via skin contact , :
ingestion, This chemioal is rendily absorbed into the

body through skin contaot and is readlly absorbed by inhalation and
{ngestion. Exposure tov diesel may result in skin rash,
dlgziness, flushing of the face, drowsiness, inoocordination,

J
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provide suffioclent r’ pericds in a heated area arming up during
operation conducted in ¢old weather. AlS80 thermal protective clothing such
a8 wind and/or moisture resistant cuter wear is recommendad to be worn.
Dehydration, or the loss of body fiulde, ocours in a ©old environmental and
may ingreass the suscaeptibility of the worker to cold injury due to a
significant change in bloocd flow to the extremitiws. Warm swoat drinks and
soupa should be provided at the work git to provide caloric intake and
fluid velume, The intake of coffee should be limited (Adopted from TLV's
and Blologlcal Exposures Indices 11988-198%; ACGIN)

X. MREDIOAL BURVRILLANCE

QONTRACTOR and subcontractors engaged in project activities must be
participants in 4 medical surveillance program and must bas cleared by the
examining physicilan(s} to wear resplratory protaction devices and
proteotive clothing for working with hazardous materials, The applicable
requirement under 2¢ CFR 1910,120 of the Fedaral Administrative Code will

also be observed,

X1. @EAFRTY AND ORIENTATION MEETING

Field personnel from the CONTRACTOR and its suboontractors will
attend a project-spacific orientation meeting for safety ismsues and review
the projeot tasks bhefore beginning work. The meeting will be led by the
CONTRACTOR's &ite foreman. In additien, fit-testing of respiratory
protective devices will be conducted ng part of the safety orientation
meating when the use of a respirator may bs required.

III. WORK SONES AND SNCURIYY NEASURBE

The area whore active excavation work is bsing performed will ba
designated am an Bxclusion Zone. Only essential personnel will be allowed
into an Excluplon Zone, When it is practical and local topography allows, .
approximately 20 to 75 [eet of space surrounding the Exclugion Zone will be
designated as a Contamination Reduction Zoha. Site will be secured by backfilling
excavation and surrounding fhe excavated area with safety cones and:caution tape:

!

EXXI.TRAFFIC CONTROL

The CONTRACTOR ie responsibla for providing neceasary traffic
controls if required. Cones, wocden barricades, or & suitable alternative
will be used to deny the public access to the Contamination Reductien Zone,
If for any reason the safety of a nenber of tho public (e.g., motoriat or
pedestrian)} may be endangered, work will cease untll the situation is
remedied. Cones and warning signs will be used when necessary to redirect

motorists or pedestrians.

XIV. EROJRCT PEASOMNEL

Pacific Excavators will ovorsse and act accordingly during all phasan
of the project. The following management structurs wlll be instituted for

b

TOTAL P.B>
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¢ -
Emergancy Number (800)457-2022 or {(510)233-3737 w

Material Safety Data Sheet

CHEVRON Unleaded Ganpline

A

cpP3201110
Fage 1 of 21

pript Dates cotover 16, 1592
This Materlal Bafety Dats Bhaet contains environmentel, health =nd
toxicology information for your employses, Plaise make sure this
{nformation is given to them, It alse containe information to help
you meat community right-to-knovw/anergancy rasponse reporting
raguirements under BARA Title 117 and many other lawa, 1f you razell
this product, this MB8DE must pe given to the buyer or the Information
jncorporated in your MBDH. Discard any previous edition of thig MEDS.

Revined to update Section 1 (Product Idensificstion), §
(composition) and 12 {Addltional Health Data).

1. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

CHEVRON Unleafad gasoline

DANGER: -~ HARMFUL OR FATAL IF pWALLOKED - CAN ENTER LUNGB

AND CAUSE DANAGE

VAPOR HARMFUL

LONG~TERM EBXPORURE TO VAPOR HAS CAUSED CANCER IN
LABORATORY ANINALS

MAY CAURBE EYE AND BKIN IRRITATION

EXTRENELY FLANNABLE

— KEEP QUT OF REACH O CRILDREN

4

]

PRODUST NUMBEZR(8): cP8201110
PRODUCT INFORMATION: (510)242-6367

- Ry - e v
Revinion Bunber: 1B Revision Dats: 01/33/92 MEDE Husbars 000372
NDA - No Data Available HA - Not appilcabla

sraparefl Accarding to the OBEA Aarprd commnioition
geanaard (20 CFR 1910,1100) by the Chevion mavironmntsl
uesith Canter, Ino., 2.0, Box 4084, Rionmend, CA o4s04,

i mbbhde A ar
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2, FIRST AID - EMERGENCY NUMBER (800)457-2022 OR {510)233-3737

EYR CONYACT:
rlugh eyes immedistely with fregh vater for at least 15 minutes whils

holding the eyellds cpen. Ramova contdct lenseg !f warn, No sdditional
first aid should be neceasary. Howaver, §f irvitation peralsts, ses a
doctor,

SKIN CONTACT:
No Zirst aid procedures are requirsd, Az = precaution, wash skin

thoroughly with soap and water. Ramove and wagh contaminated clothing.
INHALATION:

1f respiratory irritation or any signs or symptoms as descripbed in this
document occur, move the perzon to fresh air. If any of thesa sffacts
continue, ses a doctor,

INGERTION:
If awalloved, give water or milk to drink and telephone for medical

advice. DO NOT make person vomit unless directed to 4o sc by medical
personnel. If medical advice cannot be Obteined, than take the persos and
product container to the nearest medical emargency tresatment center or
hogpital. Note to Physicians Ingestion of this product or subssquent
vomiting ean result in aapiration of light hydrocarbon 1iquid which can
cause pneumonitis.

-

3. IMMEDIATE HEALTH BFFECTS - (ALSO BBE SECTIONS 11 § 12)

EYRE CONTACT:
This subatance i8 slightly irritating to the syes and could cause

prolonged (days) impalrment of your vision. The degree of the injury will
Gapend on the amount of material that getz into the sys and the speesd and
thoroughness of the {irst aid treatment. &igns and symptoma may lnclude
pain, tesrs, guslling, redness, and blurred vision. Zye contact with the
vapors, fumes, or spray mist from this gubstance could 3also cause ximilar

eigns and symptoms.

SXIN JTRRITATION!
Prolonged or frequantly rapedatwd contzct may cause the skin to become

cracked or dry Zrom the defatting action of thils matarizl,

DERMAL TOKICITYV!

I{ abmorbed through the skin, this substance ls considered practicsily
non-toxic to internal organs.

RENPIRATORY/ INHALATION? -

Thiz substance is slightly toxic te ihternal organs if inhaled, The
degree of injury wil] depend on the airborne concentration and guration of
exposure, The target organ(s) ig¢ the netvous system. Inhalation of
gascline vapor at alrborne concentrations wxceeding 1000 ppm may cavas
pigne gnd symptoms of central nervous system effects guch as hesdache,
digzinexs, loge of appetite, weakhess and loss of goordination. Vaper
concentrations in excess of 5000 ppn may cause lose of conccliouxness, coma
and death. Hrief eyxposures to high veapor cohcentrations may zlec ceuse
pulmonary edema and bronchitis. Intentional exposures to excecsively high

Revision Numbsci 12 Rovigion Dats: 01723/932 MEDS Kumpert 00U37Z
NDA -~ No Dasta Avatilable NA « Not Applicable

X-~008027 {0148}
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concentrations (w,g hen ussd 82 a drug of aduge) haWPbpeen reported to
result in clinical manifeetations that may intclude cohvulsions, delirium,
end hallveinations. These manifestztions are mot knevn && occur follewing
accidental inhalation of gasoline vapor during normal cperations,
INGEBTION:

This substance lg slightly tozic to {nternal organs if swallowed, The
degree of injury will depend on the amount absor>ed from the gut. The
target organ(z) iz the nerveus system, BSigny and symptome of central
nervous system effects may include ome or mors of the followings
headache, dizziness, logs of eppetite, weakness and loza of coordination,
Bezause of the low viscoslty of this substance, lt can directly snter the
dunga if it iz swalloved (this iz called espiration}. This cen oceur
during the act of awallovwing or when vomiting the substance. OUnece in the
lungs, the substance is very difficult to remove and can ceuyy fevers
injury to the lungs and death.

¢. PROTRCTIVRE BQUIPMENT

RYE PROTECTION:

Do not get this materlal in your eyes, Eye contact can be avoided by
wearing chemical goggles.

BKIN PROTECTION:

No special skin protection is VAUa]lY hecessary. Avoild Erolonged or
frequently rupeated skin contact with this material. &Skin eohtact can be
minimized by vearing protective clothing.

RREPIRATORY PROTECTION:

No 2pecial rempiratory protection is hormally required, However, if
operating conditions create airborne concentrations which exceed the
recommendsd exposure standards, the use of an spproved regplrator iz
required, Refer to the OGHA Benzene Standatd to determine what type of
resplrator is required based on exposure levels. .

VENTILATION:
Use this material only in well ventilated areas.

b6, FIRE PROTEC?TION

FLABH POINTt (P-M) < -49F {-45C)
AUTOIGNITION: NDA ’
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS (% by volume in alr): Lower: 1.4 Upper: 7.6
EXTINGQUISHMING MEDIAs .

Fire Plgating Yoami Alcohol Resistant Type (AR)-

AFFF, CO2, Dry Chsmical.
NFPA RATINGB! Health 1; Flpmmability 3; Ruastivity 0y Gpecial NDA;
(Leazt-0, 8light-1, Mcderate-2, High~3, Rxtreme~4), Thege values are
obtained vaing the guldelines or publimhed evaluations prepired by the
National Fire Protection Association or, if applicadble, tha Wational
Paint and Coating Ameociation, and do not necegearily reflect the hasard
evaluation of the Chevron Environmental Health Center. Read the entire

document and label before using this product,

Revision Numburt 48 Ravizion Dater 01/23/92 MANE Numheor: DOO373
HDA - Npo Data Available NA - Not Applicsble

X-01IS021 (168
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FIRE FIGHTING PROC

This product presents an extreme fire hazard, LiQuid very quickly
evaporates, qven at lovw temperaturess, and forme vapor (fumes) which can
catch fire and burn with explosive violence. Invisible vapor spreads
vasily and can be set on fire by many 2ources guch ss pilot lights,
welding wquipment, and electrical motors and switches.

For {ires involving thic material, do not enter any enclosed or confined
{ire gpace without proper protective equipment. This may.{nclude
self-contalned broathing apparstus to protect against the hezardous
effscts of normal products of combustien or oxygen defi{ciency. Read the
entire document,

COXBUSTION PRODUCTB:

Normal combustion forms carbon dioxide and water vapor; 1n=amplete
combustion can produce carbon monoxide.

il

6. STORAGE, HANDLING, AND REACTIVITY

RAIARDCUS DRCOMPOBITION PRODUCTSS

NDA.

BTABILITY:

Stable,

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATIONt

Polymerization #ill not oecur.

INCOMPATIBILITY! '

May react with strong oxidiring syents, such as chlorstes, nilirates,
peroxides, atec,

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONR: | .
Never siphen gascline by mouth, READ AND OBEERVE ALL PRECAUTIONS ON

PRODUCT LABBL, Use only em a motor fuel. Do not use for cleaning,
pressura appliance fuel, or any other such uge. DO NOT USE OR STORE nwar
flame, 2parks or hot surfacesz, USBE ONLY IN WELL VENTILATED AREA., Keep
sontajner clozed, DO NOT TRANSFDR LIQUID TO AN UNLABELED CONTAINER. DO
NOT weld, heat or drill centainer, Replace cap or bufg. Emptied contuiner
still contains hazardous or esplosive vaper or liquid,

7, PRYSBICAL PROPERTIES

SOLUBILITY: Solubls in hydrocarbons; inmoluble in water.
APPEARANCE! Orangs to bronge liguid.

BOILING POINT: 28 - 226C (varimhle}

MELTING PQINTI NA

SVAPORATIONt KDA

8PBCIFIC GRavITY: Q.7 ~ 0.8

VAPOR PRESRURE: 6 ~ 13 PSI (max.) & 100F {(variable)
PERCENT VOLATILE (VOLUME %)} 99+

VAPOR DENBITY (AIR=1): -4

W R i R

Revision Number: 1B Revision Datet 01/33/92 NSDS Number: 000373
NDA - No Data Avajlabls NA - Not Applicable |

X-D08E21 (1--B9)
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8. ENVIRONNENTAL CONCERNS§, SPILL RESPONSE AND DISPOBAL

CHRNTREC EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER! (500) 42¢-9300 (34 hour}
BPILL/LEBAR PRECAUTIONS!
Fliminate all sources of ignition In vieinisy of spill or released VRpor.

Cleen up apilis immediately, observing precautions {n Protective Equipment
gection, This material is congidervd to be @ water pollutant and releases
of this product should bhe prevented from contaminating soil and water and
from entering drainage and sewer gystems,

U.8.A. regulations require reporting spills of this material that could
reach any surface waters. The toll free number for the U.§. Coagt Guard
National Rezponke Center is (800) 424-8603,

DIBPOBAL NETHODS!

Clean up small epills using appropriste technigques such ag sorbent
materisls or pumping, Where feasible and appropriazte, remove cohitaminated
goil. Follovw pregcribed procedures feor reporting and responding to larger
releazes. Place contaminated materials ln disposable containers and
diapoae of in & mannes conglstent with applicable regulations, Cohtact
local environmental or health authorities for approved disposal of this
material.

g, EXPOBURE STANDARDS, REGULATORY LIMITE AND COMPOBITION

SPECIAL NOTES¢: Ethyl Alcohol is only added in limited specific
distribution areas,

CONPOBITION COMMENT:
All the components of this material are on the Toxlc Substances Control

Act Chemical Subatances Inventory.

The percent ecmpositions are given to allov for the varlous ranges of
the components presefit it the whole produet and may not egqual 100%.

FRRCENT/CAEs  COMPONENT/RECULATORY LINITS
100.0 & CHEVRON Unlsadsd Gasoline

CONTAINING

100.0 % GASOLINE (GENERIC)
300ppm ACGIH TLV
500ppm ACGIH STEL
300ppm OBHA TWA
500ppm OSHA &TEL

INCLUDING
Revision Number: 15 Reviecion Date: 01/23/92 M3D8 Numbar! 000372
NDA — No Datas Available NA - Not Applicable

X¥=~005021 (D=8
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< 4.5%
CAB71432

A toxic chemical suvhject te the reporting requirements of
section 313 of Title IIT of the Buperiund Amendments and
Reguthorizstion Aet of 1986 apd 30 CFR Pars 372,

10ppm ACGIR TLV :

lppm OBHA TWA

Eppm OSHA BTBL :

28 ppm OSHA CEILING

CERCLA 302,¢ RQ=10 POUNDS

Refer to the OSHA Benzens Standard {25 CFR 1910.1038) for detalled
tratning, exposure monitoring, respiratory protection and medical
gurveillance requirements before using this product.

< 1.¢ % ETHYLBENZENB

CAS100413 A toxic chemical subject to tha reparting requiraments of
Seyction 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and
Resuthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 372.
100ppm ACGIN TLV
128ppm ACGIH STEL
100ppm OBHA TWA
125ppm OSHA STEL
CORCLA. 302.4 RQ=1000 POUNDS

< 0.9k XYLENE-P

CAS106423 A toxic chemical subjeet to the reporting requirements of
Gection 313 of Title III of the Buperfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 19896 and 40 CFR Part 372,

160 ppm ACQIR STEL
CERCLA 302.4 RQ=1000 POUNDRE

< 4.6 % XYLBNE~-M

CAB108383 A toxlc chemlcal subject to the reporting requirements of
Bection 313 of Title TIT of the Buperfund Amendments and
Reauthorisation Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 372.
100p@n ACGIH TLV
180ppm ACGIHE STEL
100ppm OBHA TWA ,
150ppm OBHA STEL
CRRCLA 302.4 RQ=1000 POUNDS

< 2.2 % XYLENE-O .

CABD5476 A toxlc chamical subject to the reporting requirements ol
Section ‘313 of Title 11l of the Superfund Amsndments and
Rpauthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 372.
100ppm ACGIR TLV
150ppm ACGIH BTEL
100ppm OSHA TWA
150ppm OSHA STBDL
CERCLA 302.4 RQ=100C POUNDS

< 6,6% TOLUENE

CAB108883 A toxic chemical subject to the reporting requirements of

FYW YT S e

Revigion Numberi 18
MDA - No Data Available

Revision Date: 01/23/93 MEDE Numbar: 000372
NA - Naot Applitable

x~D0s0at (0188
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secti.SlS ol Title 111 of the Superf. Amendmente and
Reauthoriamtion Act of 1956 and 40 CFR Part 372.

100ppm ACGIH TLV

180ppm ACGIN STEL

10Cpem OBHA TWA

160ppm OBHA BTEL

300 ppm OSRA CEILING

CERCLA 30¢.4 RQ=1000 FPOUNDE

< 3,08 HEXANE

CAS110543 S0ppm ACGIH TLV
1000 ppm ACGIH STEL
S0ppm OBHA TWA

< 2.4 % - CYCLOHERANE

CAS110827 A toxic chemical subject to the reporting requiraments of
Section 313 eof Title Il of ths Superiund Amendments and
Reausthorization Act of 1986 and 40 C¥R Pavrt 372,
300ppm ACGIH TLV
300ppm OSHA TWA
CERCLA 302.& RQ=1000 POUNDE

CAN CONTALN

< 18,0 % METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER

CAB1634044 A toxic chamical subject to the reporting requirements of
Section 313 of Title Il1 «f the Superiund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 37a.

OR
< 10.0 % DTHYL ALCOHOL
CAB64175 1,000ppm ACHIH TLV

1000ppm OBHA TWA

TiV -~ Threshold Limit Value ™A — Time Welghted Averdge

STEL ~ Short-term Exposure Limit TPQ - Threshold Planning Quantity

RQ - Reportable Quantity CPS - CUBA Product Code

CC - Chevron Chemlcal Company CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number .

10. REGULATORY INFORMATION

= .

DOT besic descriptions: can vary based on package quantity and may net
ecoincide with international description requirements. Consult the
Hazardous Materials Regulations {n 4SCFR and the appropriate Dangerous
Goods Reguiations to coniirm description applicablility to specific
ahipments.

DOT SHIPPING NAME: GABOLINE
DOT HAZARD CLAGS: FLAMMABLE LIQUID
DOT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: UN1203

e —— b
Revision Numpbur: 18 Revisgion Date: 01/33/92 M5D5 Numbar: 000373
RDA - No Data Availshle NA - Not Applicable

X~DDSB21 (O~}
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BARA 311 CATRQORIES}? l. Irmediate (Acute) Health BIfects; YES
2.  Dwleyad (Chronic) Hesith Effects; YES
3, Tire Baszard; YES
$. Budden Relesee of Pregsure Hagzard; NO
8. Reactivity Haczard; NO

The folloving compunent® of this material are found on the regulatory
lists indicated by the number below the component names

BETHYLBENZENE
is found on llatz; 01,02,10,11,12,13,14,15,17,18,26,128,

XYLENE-P
is found on listst 01,02,10,11,1%,15,26,28,

XYLENE-M
i3 found on listsy 01,02,10,11,12,14,15,17,18,25,28,

TOLUENRE
la found on limsa: 01,02,04,10,11,12,18,14,19,17,18,26,28,25,

HBXANE
im found on lists: ¢2,10,11,13,14,16,17,286,

CYCLOBEXAND
is found on liats; 01,02,10,11,12,13,14,17,26,28,

MBTKYL TERT BUTYL BTHER )
is found on lists: 01,10,11,21,24,26,

BTHYL ALCOHOL
is found on lizce; 02,04,10,11,13,24,17,28,

BENZEND
iz found on listes 01,02,08,04,06,10,11,12,13,14,17,18,20,28,29,

XYLENE-O
ls found on liste: 01,02,10,11,12,14,1%,17,18,26,28,

GABOLINE {GENERIC)
is found on lists: 04,08,14,15,17,18,20,
ADGULATORY LISTS BEARCHED;

Ol=8ARA 313 02=MABE RTR 03=NTP Carcinogen

04=CA Prop. 6B 0%mMI 406 06=1ARC Group 1
C7=IARC CGroup 2A 08=IARC Group 2B 08=8ARA 202/304
10=RPA RTR 1l=N] RTK 12wCERCLA 302.4
13sMN RTK ld=ACOIH TLV 15=ACQIH BTBL
16=ACAIH Calculated TLV L7=08HA TWA 1B=0HHA STEL
15=Chevron TLV 20=EPA Carcinogan 21=TSCA Swct &(e)
22=T8CA Sact 5(a)(e)(f) 23=THCA Sect 6 24=THCA Sect 12{bh)
25=T8CA Bact 8(a) 26=TSCA Sest B(d) 28=Canadian WAMIS

29=08HA CEILING

11« PRODUCT TOXICOLOGY DATA

EYE IRRITATION:
The Dralae Bye Irritation Gcore (range, 0-110) in rabbits s 0.

BRKIN IRRITATION:
The Draize 8kin Primary Irritation Becore (ranga, 0-8) for & 4-hour
exposure (rabbits) iz 0,98, Thig material vas not a skin sensitizer in

R it R U
Ravision Number; 15 Ravision Date! O1723/92 ¥508 Number: 000372
NDA - No Data Avallsble NA - Not Applicable
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the medifled Buehler™Cuinea Pig Sensitization Test.

DERAMAL TOXICITY:

The dermal LDGO In rabbits is > 5.ml/kg.

REBPIRATORY/INHALATION:

No product toxicology data available.

INGESTION:

The oral LD&0 in rats is > B ml/kg.

ADDITIONAL TOXICOLOQGY DATA:

Lifetime inhalation of whole gesolins vapor has caused increased liver
tumor# in female mice, The mechanism of this response 2 still being
investigated but 1t is thought to be an gpigenetlc process unique to the
female mousa. Ihhalation ezposure to whole gaseline vapor alse caugped
kidney damage and eventually kldney cancer in male ratz. No sther animal
model studied has Rhown these adverse kidney effects and there iz no
physiological reason to believe that they would occur in man.

The @ata above is obtained from studies sponsored by the Amer!can \
Petrolwun Institute (API).

12, ADDITIONAL HEALTH DATA

ADDITIONAL HEALTH DATA COMMENT:

Thie product contalng benzene, The OSHA Benzene Standard (29 CFR
1910,1028) contalns detalled requirements for training, exposure
menitoring, respiratory preotectien and medical surveillance trigqered by
the expoaure level. Refer to the USHA Standard before using thig product,
Repeated or prolonged breathing of behzeney vapars has been aggociated with
the development of chromosomal damage in experimental animals and various
blood diseages in humans ranging from aplsztlc anemia to leukemia (a ferm
of cancer). All of these dizeases oah be fatel, No birth defects have
been showh to ocecur in pragnant laboratory animals exposed to doses not
toxic to the mother, However, some evidence of fatal toxicity sueh ge
delayed physical development has been seen at guch levels, The avallable
information on the vfiwcts of benzene on human pregnancies iz inadequate
but it hes been established that benzene can crose the human placenia,

This product contalns n-hexanhe. Prolonged or repeated gkin contact or
breathing of vapors may cause nerve damage characterized by progressive
weakness and numbhess in the arms and legs., Regovery ranges from ne
recovery to complete recovery depending upon the severity of the nerve
damage. . .

This product contalns toluene. Toluene has been reported to decreass
immunological remponses in test animeis. It haz also Deen raported that
When young ratz were exposed to 1000 ppm toluene for 14 hours daily, for
two weeks, irreversible hearing losa was detected. The same 4aily exposure
to 700 ppm for am long as 16 vesis waz without effect, Since the lavel
necessary to produce hearing logs 18 greater than 7 times the ACSIR
TLV-TWA for toluehe, worker exposureg at or balow 100 ppm is not expected
to eause any adverse effects. There are alzo reporte that chronie golvent
abuserg (glue sniifere, solvent huffers) who deliberately inhale high
concentrations (several thousand ppm) of toluene for prolonged periods (up

" Revision Rusber: 16 Revimion Datas 01/23/9z2 ME0S Number: 000373
NOA ~ No Data Availebls NA - Not Applicable
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teo ten hours/day} suffered iiver, Ridney and nr damage, Toluene
may also gause mental and/or growth retardation {n the chlldren of female
8olvent sbugers vhe directly inhale toluene vhen they are pregnant.
Toluane caused growth retardation in rats when administered at dozes that
were toxic to the mothers (1500 ppm). Concentrations of up to B0OO ppm
did not cause birth dafectg, Thers ware no effects in the effspring at
floses that did not intoxicate the pregnant rats. The sxposurs level at
which no effects were geen (No Observed zffect Lavel, NOEL) is 750 ppm, We
recommend that the precautions outlined in this MEDE be followed to keep
toluene concentrations belov the recommended exposurz gtandards,

This product contains xylene, @ ghemical that has been reported to cauze
developmental texzicity in rats and mice expoged by inhalation during
pregnancy. The effects noted consisted of delayed development and minor
akeletal variations; additionslly, when pregnant mice werv expnsed by
ingestion to a level that killed nearly one-third of the test group,
lethality (resorptions) and malformations (primarily cleft palate)
oceurred, Malformationz have not keen reported following inhalation
exposure. Because of the very high levels of sxposure used In those
studies, we do not believe that their results imply an ingreased risk of
reproductive toxleity o warkess expozed to xylene lavels at or belew the

expusure standard,

Rylene has given negative results in seversl mutagen testing essays
including the Ames agsay. In a cancer study sponsored by the National
Toxlcology Program (NTP), technical grade xylene gave nho evidence of
earcinogenicity ln rats or mloe dosed daily for two years,

This product can contain methyl tart butyl ether (MTBE), Most
mutagenicity data on MTBE, except for the {n vitro mouse lymphoma test,
indicate that it is not mutagenic. MTBE caused birth defects in Mice
exposed to 8,000 ppm throughout pregnancy. No birth defects wvere observed
in mice at 1,000 ppm or in rats or rabbity at sny dose of MTBE. These
results suggest that the rigk of birth defects in humans from MTDE s
negligible at the anticipated exposure concentrations, ‘

Whole gasoline exhaust was reviewed by the International Agency for
Research on Cancer (IARC) in their Monograph Volume 48§ (1983). Bvidence
for cauzing cancer was considersd inadequate in animals and inadequate in
numans., IARC placed vhole gasoline exhaust ln Category 23, considering it

possibly carcincgenic to humans,

RAAARERRARRRRARAEEARNRRERERAERRERAANARAERRERERNNRERAALERARERACRAREAXANNARAAR

i

The above information is based on the deta of which we are avare and is
beligved to be correct as of the date herenf, Singe thip iafermation may
be applied under conditiens bayond our vontrol and with which wa may be
unfamiliar and since data made availables tubsequeat to the datn horeot way
suggeat modifivation of the information, we do not agsume any responsibil-
ity for the rewults of ity uss. This inforwatien is furnlshed upon
condition that the person recalving it shall make his own determination

Revision Numbar: 15 Revigion Date: 01/23/92 MEDS Numbar: 000372
NDA ~ No Dats Available NA ~ Not Appliceble
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Pacific Exccwator!

Oakland, CA 94609

N age No. of Pages.
P.O. Box 968
Alamo, CA 94507
(510) 3708783 .
(510) 939-9044 FAX :
‘ PROPOSAL #
TO: i LUCKETT10/31/94 10-31-94
H & L Luckett /
3884 Martin Luther King Dr. JOB NAME / LOCATION

3884 Martin Luther King Dr., Oakland, CA

We Heraby Submit Spacifications And Estimates For:

Removal and Disposal of Underground Storage Tanks

Pacific Excavators will provide the folowing:

Inert tanks with dry ice.

Waste Hauler.

Three soil samples. Any additiomal soil
will be the responsibility of the owner.

Backfill and compact with clean fill.

Resurface to match existing area.

All necessary permits required by Alameda County.

Excavate, remove and dispose of three underground storage tanks,300
gallon capacity. Tanks will be transported using a certified Hazardous

samples that may be necessary =
T
B

A -

L
‘!‘,:v( 3

Paymant to made as foliows:

Weo Propose hereby to furnish labor in acoordance with the above specifications, for the sum of

dollars (¢ 18,300.00

Upon acceptance of contract
Upon removal of tanks
Upon completion of project

$ 5,000.00 - Fasd -/2 430" a4

%ggo_g@ i)y,

Pacific.
Excavators

/ée,

0270

7 Joe Madison/Owner

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications and

Date of Accaptance:

conditions ara satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized
to do the work as specified. Payment will be madas as outlined above.

Signatuy,

Signature

Modgooe-



. JAN-@4-1995 B1:34PM  FRQM PACIFIC EXCAUATORS o 3379335 P.BL
Pacific l,l_w(‘,'dvdlt)f_ﬁ : Pelrvlens Spectalist

PO Hox 968 & Alame, GA 94507
GLY 3708783 ¢ FAX(S10) 9399044 .

" T OEAR tRANGMItTAL _piRET

bATEI ‘ / Y lol St

ATTENTLUN? B a,(’}w'\

COHPANY 4 A’WG@:
,? 7 7

et _(Gi0) 3370933

(L)

FROM | | M

1]

TOTAl PAdSS shtt___ O

HEBBACE!

'
.
.




ce'd Lol

IN

Ao

Tmining
C eriificaie
Presented to

Joe Madison

fas successfully completed
a training course for

HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE

at

ENVIRONEERING, INC., SAN RAMON , CA

Presented this 27t __Dayof August
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e PRIORMY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Fovironmental  Analytical  loboratory

January 11, 1985 PEL # 9501011

SCOTT ENVIRONMENTAL
Attn: Bradd Statley
Re: Threa soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: H & I Huckett
'~ Project numberi 950101

Date submitted: Jan 06, 1995

Date sampled: Jan 05, 13995
Date analyzed:Jan 10-11, 1995

Date extracted: Jan 10-11, 1995

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (ng/¥g)
85~1 2.6
55~-2 7.9
S5-3 3.4
Blank N.D.
Detection 1limit 1.0
Method of

Analysis 7420

—_Dbavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Hourel Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 " fel: 408-946-0636 Fax: 408-846-9663
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Ve PRIORMY ENVIRONMBNTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analyfical  laboraloty

January 09, 1996 PEL # 9501011
SCOTT ENVIRONMENTAL

Attn: Bradd Statley

Re: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: H & L Hucketl
Project number: 950101

Date sampled: Jan 0%, 1985 Date submitted: Jan 06, 1985
pate extracted: Jan 06-07, 1995 Date analyzed: Jan 06-07, 1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE casoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Z¥lene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

88-1 35 590 570 1300 5400
S5~2 140 610 2960 580 a700
BS~-3 18 340 400 850 4600
Blank N-Dc NqDo Nle N.DO NiDo
Spiked

Recovery 93.1% 92.0% 84.6% 100.5% 105.7%
Petection

limit ' 100 5-0 500 5.0 5;0
Mathod of 5030 [/

Analysis 8015 R020 8020 8020 8020

avid Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houre! Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-346-9663
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NIA, CALL-}-800-852

9319050

1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CTALIFOR

Statevof Californt—Enviranmental Protection Agoncy n L . ", ’ o
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on-back of 6. Depariment of Toxic Substances Co
Ploase print or type.  Form designed for use on efite { 12-pitch) 1y, er. ' Sacromento, Cohtoria

1. Generator's US EPA 10 No. Manifest Document No. 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

CO 0L B0 2]

it not required by Federal law.

2]

2381/

3. Ganerotor's Name and Mailing A

L \/\/\CK?%T’
IR KLy MARTIN
4, Generator's Phone (ﬂa )370

LUTHER KNG
%7¥3 PR

-7550

AR

A State Magitest:Document Number

T

¥

w

1, CA

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

O1L RECOJER

7. Tromportar 2 Company Name

| L1

6. US EPA ID pomber
TRy

8. US EPA ID Number

E

%

s

’

el Lt

9. Designated Facility Nai Address

I ALVISO

ED

10. US EPA IIF Number

eNEENT —2po. Box 18Y

ol
7 L

S002
A(Q/i SO, ChA 45002

11. US DOT Description (incloding Proper Shipping Name,

CALIOIOOVY B

Hazard Class, and 1D Number) e

12, Coniainers

b Ne. Typs Quantity

!

“USED OILS, NON HAZARDOUS-

051%76

15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnformation

70 U EMERCENCY
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16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name afd are classified,
packed, morked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condilion for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulahions.

o duce the vol and 4

1f.1 am a large guantity g

waste maonagement method

enarator, | cerlify that | hove o progr

the enviranment; OR, if | am o small quanfity generator, | hove made a

thot is available to me and that | can afford.

ioty of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be

economically practicable and that | have selected the practicoble muthod of trectment, storoge, or disposal currently avaslable to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human heaith and

good faith effert to minimize my waste generation and select the best

N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILt, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Vallaw
nanerps wie
amele

DISC BG22A 19790 -
EPA HTN0.-27 b

R Teid o

o

Printed/Typed Name Signatur: P : onth aE . éeu
/ -
v wie m:ﬂff,juu 1;2‘- % I/ Ié‘-—’L L{S
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt aof Materials //f R ra
A Wﬁ'pﬂd Name Sign j : y &mh Day en&
N
: | INONICA £ CON W’—ﬁ TOEAE
o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials ' "
5 Printed/Typed Noms Signatyre Month Day Year
E
; N A T
19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce
F
A
C .
I ¢
L -
1 |20, Foacility Owner ot Operator Cartification of receipt of hazardous materials covere This manifes’except as nbted in ttem 19. .
T | Printed/Typed Name N Signatur / N Month Doy Year
Y - < -~
~ : / ey / A &f
L col . FuAnS ‘A%/(j/ / L/ 18619
= ¥

TSOF RENDS Tl . TTRY TO SINEFATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

ROOM 200
CA 924621

415/271-4320

80 SWAN WAY,

OAKLAND,

PHONE - NO.
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UNDERGROUND TARK CLOSBURE PLAN

* &« & Complete accerding to attached instructions » & #

{3utxd) 3sTTPIORdg 3neloag

Lillie Luckett

Business Nanme

1.

Luckett

Lillie V.

Business Qwnar

3884 Martin Luther King Dr.

Site Address

2.

Phone 6524510

94609

Zip

Oakland, CaA

Ccity

3, Mailinq Address 3884 Martin Luli-:tl'l‘ebrz‘K]‘_’r?é$g‘ ."t-.‘ Oa Wt0d

City Oakland, .CA

Luckett

Lillie V,

Land Owner

4.

Address 3884 Martin Luther King Dr. City, State Oakland, CA

Z1ip24609

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

i

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifestedq _CAC001026664

rev 12/990
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Pacific Excavators

6. Contractor

Address P.0. Box 968
city Alamo, CA 94507 ' Phone 370-3783
Licensa Type _ ° _ 1pg 505513

Qoo <% ’2‘1¢?/

7. Consultant nk‘éﬂmg@U%z; !

Address

Ccity Phone

8, Contact Person for Investigation

Name Joe Madison Title _Pacific Excavators

370-8783
Phona

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3

Langth of piping being removed under this plan 60"
Total number of tanks at facility 3

10. State Reiistared Hazardous Waste Transportars/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
as hazardous waste

a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name H &H Shipping EPA I.D. Ko,CADD04771168

Hauler License No.GPQ36-017353 License Exp. Date

Address 220 China Basin

gity _ San Fran(_:isco State CA Z2ip 94107
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name H&H Shipping EPA I.D. No,CADO04771168

Addragg 220 China Basin

City San Francisco, State CA Zip 94107

rav 12/90
I—223



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name H&H Shipping EPA I.D. No. CADOD4771168
Hauler License No. CFQ36-017353 License Exp. Date
Address 220 China Basin
Cit:y San Francisco Stataca Zip 94107
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Address 220 China Basin
City _San Francisco State _cA 21p 94107
11, Experienced Sample Collector
Name Brad Stately
Company Scott Environmental
Address ___ 148 Metairie Place
City San_Ramon State _CA 2ip 94583 Phonea 833-0183
12. Laboratory
Name Priority Labs
Address _ 1764 Houret Court ;
city __ Milpitas State CA Zip 95035

State Certification No. 1708

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [ X

If yes, describe. -

rev 12/90
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(3)

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

e BEdaoiill-be-tsods

gk Yok H(bgz 1000 %&ﬁ& oS

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

nust ke flushed ocut into the tanks.

piping must then he removed,
plugged.

All accessible associated
Inaccasaidble piping must be

The Bay Area Alr Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc ke contacted

for tank removal permits.

Fire departments typically require th

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

inertness.

It is the contractor's respomrsibility to bring a

working combustible gas meter on site to vaerify tank inertness.

15, Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank

Usae History

Capacity
(see instructions)

Material to

be sanmpled
(tank contents,
so0il, ground-
water, etc.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

500 gallon Gasoline

Has not been in use for
approx. last 10 years.

Soil

C;fﬁvmﬁéﬁwﬁﬂkﬁf J'

& 2uncanderodl

2' below tank
on Fill end

b ackireoss i

One soil sample must be collected for avery 20 feet of piping that

is removed.

water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/9¢

A ¢ground water sample must be collected should any grow



Excavated/Stockpiled Scoil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

25 - 30 cubic yards

Sampling Plan

Samples will be taken with brass tubes, one compsite
per 50 cubie yards.

Yoo £2¢ vo-sse

Btockpiled soil must be placed on dermed plastic and must be
complately covered by plastic sheating,

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples '

The Tri-~Regional Board recommended minimum v
and practical gquantitation reporting limits

See attached Table 2.

aerification analyses
should be followed.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or OQther EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Maethod Number Limit
WH-CG
Gasoline TPH~G (5030) TPH & BTX&E | TPH-G (5030) TPH & BTX4E 0.5
. 8260 - 8260
BT
Toval Lead AN

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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18. Submit Workds Compensation Certifica.copy

Name of Insurer n/a

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructjons)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.

(sea Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
+ank removal. This report must contain all the information liste
in item 22 of the instructicns.

I daeclare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to cbtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this= project

until this plan is approved,

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Healt)
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.
T understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibilit
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is no
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted c¢losure plan, I will

contact the project Hazardous Materials specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required

inspections.
Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Joe Madison

Signature ?é2%> 7%254%&ﬂ

Date  12-12-94

Signature of Site owner or Operator
Name (please type) Lillie Luckett
(2] [
Signature _Ji?éZKuaiZZ€z€LCji92ﬁ@’

Date _12-12-94
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